

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH

LPA NO. 1650 OF 2017 (O&M) IN
CWP NO. 11720 OF 2017

Date of Decision : 05.02.2018

Rajiv Attal

...Appellant

Versus

**Punjab State Power Corporation Limited
and others**

...Respondents

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUPINDER SINGH GREWAL**

Present : Mr. D. S. Gurna, Advocate,
for the appellant.

RAJESH BINDAL, J.

The order dated 18.07.2017 passed by the learned Single Judge, dismissing the writ petition and subsequent order passed in Review Application dated 17.08.2017 dismissing the review application, have been impugned in the present intra-court appeal.

The appeal is accompanied by an application seeking condonation of delay of 19 days in filing thereof.

The applicant/appellant claims that he had been posted in Technical Training Institute/TTI, Patiala by the Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (hereinafter referred to as “the Corporation”) from 2005 till 2016. Presently he is posted as Revenue Accountant with the Corporation. The claim in the writ petition is that in terms of the National Training Policy, which was adopted by the Corporation in the year 2007, the

applicant/appellant shall be entitled to honorarium for teaching. Finding that if the said Policy is applicable, there are certain facts which are required to be gone into and writ remedy will not be appropriate for same, the applicant/appellant has been relegated to avail his alternative civil remedy.

In view of the facts as noticed above, especially that the applicant/appellant had approached the Court after serving 11 years in the Institute after he had been posted back with the Corporation to claim the benefit, we do not find any error in the order passed by the learned Single Judge. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed. Consequently, the application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal is also dismissed.

**(RAJESH BINDAL)
JUDGE**

**(ANUPINDER SINGH GREWAL)
JUDGE**

FEBRUARY 05, 2018
shalini

Whether speaking/reasoned : YES/NO

Whether reportable : YES/NO